
GENEMAX 3500 IS
User Manual 

SERIAL NUMBER M





GENEMAX 3500 IS



4

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



5

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



6

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

07

08-14

15-21

22-23

24-30

31

32-38

39

40

41

42-45



7

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



8

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



9

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



10

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



11

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



12

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



13

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



14

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



15

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



16

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



17

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



18

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



19

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



20

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



21

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



22

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



23

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



24

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



25

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



26

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



27

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



28

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



29

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



30

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



31

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



32

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



33

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



34

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



35

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



36

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



37

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



38

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



39

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



40

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



41

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

3500 is



42

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



43

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



44

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



45

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



46

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CYLINDER HEAD

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN380140215 BOLT, FLANGE M6X14 4

2 GEN120230109 COVER, HEAD 1

3 GEN380741218 TUBE, BREATHER 1

4 GEN150290027 FILTER, HEAD COVER 1

5 GEN110850018 GASKET, CAP, BREATHER 1

6 GEN110840024 CAP, BREATHER CHAMBER 1

7 GEN380140429 BOLT, FLANGE  M5X10 2

8 GEN160190092 SHROUD COMP 1

9 GEN380140011 BOLT, FLANGE , 6X10 2

10 GEN120250043 PACKING, HEAD COVER 1

11 GEN270960014 PLUG, SPARK F7RTC 1

12 GEN380140336 BOLT, FLANGE ,M8X60 4

13 GEN120080532 HEAD COMP .,CYLINDER 1

14 GEN380180098 BOLT, STUD, EX. M8X34 2

15 GEN120150193 GASKET, CYLINDER 1

16 GEN380600117 PIN, DOWEL 2

17 GEN380180095 BOLT, STUD, IN  M6X96 2



47

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CRANKCASE

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN110810324 CRANK CASE 1

2 GEN380630417 BEARING 6205 1

3 GEN380650347 OIL SEAL  25×41.25×6 1

4 GEN380450514 WASHER, DRAIN PLUG 10×16×1.5 1

5 GEN110260025 BOLT, DRAIN PLUG  M10×1.25×15 1

6 GEN110690073 CAP ASSY. 1

7 GEN160200054 BOTTOM, GUARD SHIELD 1

8 GEN380310135 SELf THREADING SCREW 2

9 GEN380200014 SCREW, PAN 2



48

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CRANKCASE COVER

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN380140028 BOLT, FLANGE M8×32 6

2 GEN110820122 COVER, CRANKCASE 1

3 GEN110480032 PLATE 1

4 GEN380140011 BOLT, FLANGE M6×10 1

5 GEN380630417 BEARING 6205 1

6 GEN110830031 PACKING, CASE COVER 1

7 GEN380600120 PIN, DOWEL 8×14 2

8 GEN281850341 OIL LEVEL SWITCH 1

9 GEN380140215 BOLT, FLANGE  M6×14 2



49

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CRANKSHAFT/PISTON

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN130070187 RING SET 1

2 GEN380560056 CLIP, PISTON PIN 2

3 GEN130030208 PISTON 1

4 GEN130060031 PIN, PISTON 1

5 GEN130180001 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2

6 GEN130150054 ROD ASSY ., CONNECTING 1

7 GEN380620050 KEY 1

8 GEN130290447 CRANKSHAFT COMP 1



50

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

ROCKER,CAMSHAFT

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN140450056 ARM COMP. 2

2 GEN141730001 VALVE ROCKER SHAFT 2

3 GEN380570024 LOCKER 4

4 GEN140670041 ROD,PUSH 2

5 GEN140690003 LIFTER VALVE 2

6 GEN140320001 ROTATOR,VALVE 2

7 GEN140380017 RETAINER,VALVE SPRING 2

8 GEN140340022 SPRING , VALVE 2

9 GEN140400016 SEAL, GUIDE 1

10 GEN500550041 VALVE COMP. 1

11 GEN140020114 CAMSHAFT ASSY. 1



51

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

STARTER SUBASSEMBLY

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN160210121 COVER COMP., FAN 1

2 GEN193500146 STARTER ASSY. 1

3 GEN160530021 FAN COVER 1

4 GEN193560021 HANDLE 1

5 GEN380140002 BOLT, FLANGE M6×16 4

6 GEN380940346 CABLE CLEAT 1

7 GEN380930108 LOCATION CABLE CLIP 1

8 GEN380930024 LOCATION CABLE CLIP 1



52

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CARBURETOR

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN170430060 PACKING , INSULATOR 1

2 GEN170440099 INSULATOR, CARBURETOR 1

3 GEN170430048 PACKING ., CARBURETOR 1

4 GEN170021727 CARBURETOR 1

5 GEN170430140 GASKET,CARBURETOR 1

6 GEN171480028 BRACKET CHOKE 1

7 GEN170430180 SPACER COMP., AIR CLEANER 1

8 GEN660920001 BRACKET, ELECTROMOTOR 1

9 GEN380200046 SCREW, TAPPING , M4×12 2

10 GEN660910003 SPEED VARIABLE STEPPER MOTOR 1

11 GEN380200069 SCREW, M3X5 2



53

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

IGNITION  COMP/STARTER MOTOR.

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN380140102 BOLT, FLANGE M6×25 2

2 GEN270920357 COIL ASSY., IGNITION 1

3 GEN270360127 STARTER MOTOR 1

4 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE M6×12 2



54

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

AIR CLEANER

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN180020828 AIR CLEANER 1

2 GEN180130276 FILTER,OUTER 1

3 GEN380370066 NUT,FLANGE 3

4 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE 1

5 GEN300710112 STAY, AIR CLEANER 1

6 GEN380140002 BOLT, FLANGE,M6×16 1



55

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

MUFFLER

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN180690265 MUFFLER COMP 1

2 GEN380340005 NUT M8 2

3 GEN180650065 GASKET, MUFFLER 1

4 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE  M6X12 2

5 GEN180990090 MUFFLER BRACKET 1

6 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE 2



56

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

INVERTER ASSY

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN660900040 INVERTER ASSY. 1

2 GEN290340044 RUBBER BUFFER 2

3 GEN290340043 RUBBER BUFFER 2

4 GEN661930002 INVERTER MOUNTING BRACKET 1

5 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANG  2

6 GEN290340041 RUBBER BUFFER 1

7 GEN271060304 STORAGE BATTERY 1

8 GEN272320066 RUBBER 1

9 GEN380900247 HOOP 1

10 GEN339170002 STORAGE BATTERY 1

11 GEN272900027 CHARGER 1

12 GEN380140167 BOLT, FLANG   M5×12 3

13 GEN662470001 FRAMEWORK 2

14 GEN662470002 FRAMEWORK 2

15 GEN196970001 START ROPE BRACKET 1

16 GEN272980013 GROUND LINE 1



57

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

FUEL TANK

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN170870136 CAP COMP., FUEL FILLER 1

2 GEN170620012 NOTE OIL GUM SET 1

3 GEN273330013 WATERPROOF 4

4 GEN380690017 PHILIPS SMALL HEAD SCREW 4

5 GEN302850007 FRAME TOP COVER 1

6 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE 6

7 GEN320400051 PIPE, HANDLE 2

8 GEN380140103 BOLT, FLANGE, M6×25 4

9 GEN380450444 FLAT WASHER 4

10 GEN170710014 COLLAR, TANK CUSHION 4

11 GEN170700050 RUBBER, FUEL CUSHION 4

12 GEN170720016 FILTER, FUEL TANK 1

13 GEN170501149 TANK COMP., FUEL 1

14 GEN172840038 HOLDER, FUEL TANK  (LEFT) 1

15 GEN172840039 HOLDER, FUEL TANK  (RIGHT) 1

16 GEN170980110 COCK COMP., FUEL 1

17 GEN380140001 BOLT, FLANGE 1

18 GEN380750693 TUBE, FUEL 1

19 GEN380960170 LOOP,TUBE 4

20 GEN661920014 COMBINED SWITCH PARTS 1

21 GEN173260008 OIL SWITCH KNOB 1

22 GEN381210035 SCREW 1

23 GEN380750833 TUBE, FUEL 1

24 GEN170660110 JOINT ASSY., FUEL TANK 1

25 GEN380460009 ELASTIC WASHER 1



58

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

ROTOR.STATOR

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN193590035 PULLEY, STARTER 1

2 GEN380140002 BOLT,FLANGE M6×16 4

3 GEN660130007 MOTOR FAN 1

4 GEN380140597 BOLT, FLANGE M8×28 1

5 GEN380451024 WASHER 1

6 GEN660080455 ALTERNATOR ASSY.  1

7 GEN660110108 MOTOR ROTOR 1

8 GEN660100145 MOTOR STATOR 1

9 GEN380190221 INNER SIX ANGLE SCREW 4

10 GEN380460003 WASHER, SPRING 4

11 GEN110480030 PRESSING LINE PLATE 1

12 GEN380140011 BOLT, FLANGE 1



59

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

CONTROL  PANEL

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN271851971 CONTROL PANEL ASSY 1

2 GEN271890001 POWER SOCKET COMBINATION 2

3 GEN273330006 GRID SOCKET WATERPROOF GLUE SETS 2

4 GEN381070011 GRID SOCKET (RED) 1

5 GEN381070011 GRID SOCKET (BLACK) 1

6 GEN273330005 IDLING SWITCH WATERPROOF CAP 1

7 GEN173400003 DEACTIVATION SWITCH 1

8 GEN271810035 SWITCH ASSY., COMBINATION 1

9 GEN381070010 DC SOCKET (WITH THE FLOW DEVICE) 1

10 GEN380690017 CROSS-CAP SCREWS M5X12 13

11 GEN273140003 DIGITAL DISPLAY METER 1

12 GEN271290154 PROTECTOR, CIRCUIT 1

13 GEN272040162 HARNESS ASSY.WIRE 1

14 GEN662460001 STORAGE BATTERY MAINTENANCE COVER 1

15 GEN381810002 SCREWS 1

16 GEN271970023 PANEL SEAT 1

17 GEN380310135 SELF THREADING SCREW 4

18 GEN271240004 LINE CONNECTION 1

19 GEN661890002 INVERTER WIND GUIDE 1

20 GEN380930108 LOCATION CABLE CLIP 1



60

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

FRAME

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN380370007 NUT M8 16

2 GEN300780028 RUBBER, SHOCK ABSORBER 1

3 GEN300780033 RUBBER, SHOCK ABSORBER 1

4 GEN300780029 RUBBER, SHOCK ABSORBER 1

5 GEN300780032 RUBBER, SHOCK ABSORBER 1

6 GEN380310135 SELF THREADING SCREW 2

7 GEN271000233 IGNITION 1

8 GEN290340040 SHOCK ABSORPTION 1

9 GEN380420041 NUT 4

10 GEN380430031 SQUARE NUT 6

11 GEN303240005 MOTHERBOARD 1

12 GEN380140167 BOLT, FLANGE 1

13 GEN661070002 WHEEL RESTRICT 1

14 GEN381000309 BLOCK UP 1

15 GEN381350006 PIN 4

16 GEN660690040 WHEEL COMP. 4

17 GEN380450533 FLAT WASHER 4

18 GEN660720002 WHEEL AVOID DUST 4

19 GEN660760002 WHEEL RESTRICT 1

20 GEN300720456 FRAME COMP 1



61

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

21 GEN661080003 WHEEL RESTRICT 1

22 GEN341950005 ENGINE SUPPORT PLATE (LEFT) 1

23 GEN341950006 ENGINE SUPPORT PLATE (RIGHT) 1

24 GEN380600117 PIN,DOWEL 2

25 GEN380140091 BOLT, FLANGE 2

26 GEN662690001 DRAIN RUBBER 1



62

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

PROTECTOR,MUFFLER

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN180960164 MUFFLER COVER 1

2 GEN380140167 BOLT, FLANGE 6

3 GEN180960163 MUFFLER COVER 1

4 GEN380310135 SELF THREADING SCREW 6

5 GEN380490019 LOCK WASHER 4

6 GEN661880008 WIND SCOOPER 1

7 GEN661900003 SHUTTER 1

8 GEN380690017 CROSS-CAP SCREWS M5X12 6



63

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

APPEARANCE COVER

Ser.No P/N Maxima Description Quantity

1 GEN662490001 SCREWS 1

2 GEN110630006 OIL EXAMINE WINDOW 1

3 GEN661860004 LEFT APPEARANCE COVER PLATE 1

4 GEN381810002 SCREWS 2

5 GEN661840003 GENERATOR COVER (Left) 1

6 GEN380100038 BOLT 6

7 GEN380420041 NUT 12

8 GEN170700132 RUBBER TANK CUSHION 2

9 GEN170700131 RUBBER TANK CUSHION 1

10 GEN380490019 LOCK WASHER 5

11 GEN661850003 GENERATOR COVER (Right) 1

12 GEN380310135 SELF THREADING SCREW 6

13 GEN290340042 RUBBER 1

14 GEN290340029 RUBBER BUFFER 1

15 GEN661870004 RIGHT APPEARANCE COVER PLATE 1

16 GEN661940004 LEASH HANDLE ADORNMENT HOOD 1

17 GEN290340046 RUBBER 1



64

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS

 EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

For the following machinery: 
Product name: GENEMAX 3500 IS 
Commercial name: GENEMAX 3500 IS 

Function: Low-power generating set 

Type: Gasoline 

Model number:  GENEMAX3500IS 

Serial number:   -- 

is herewith confirmed to fulfill all the relevant provisions of 

- Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC)

and the following harmonized standard have been complied with:

- EN ISO 8528-13:2016

is herewith confirmed to fulfill all the relevant provisions of

- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2014/30/EU)

and the following harmonized standard have been complied with:

- EN 61000-6-1:2007; EN 55012:2007+A1

is herewith confirmed to fulfill all the relevant provisions of

- Noise Emission Directive by equipment for use outdoors (2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC)

MODEL Measured sound power level dB(A) Guaranteed sound power level dB(A) 

 GENEMAX3000IS, GENEMAX3500IS 87 88 

GENEMAX7000IS 90 92 

GENEMAX3500IO 95 96 

Responsible for marking this declaration is the 

Manufacture’s Name : MAXIMA S.p.A. 
Manufacturer’s Address : Via G. Matteotti, 6  -  42028 Poviglio RE -  Italy

Person responsible for compiling the technical files established within the EU 

Name, Surname : MAXIMA S.p.A. 

Address : Via G. Matteotti, 6  -  42028 Poviglio RE -  Italy 

Person responsible for making this declaration 

Name, Surname : Mirco Dall'Olio

Position/Title : Presidente e AD

Place : Poviglio

Date : 2022-05-18 

___________________ (signature) 



65

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



66

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



67

GENEMAX 3500 IS GENEMAX 3500 IS



 Maxima SpA - Via Matteotti, 6 - 42028 Poviglio (Re) ITALIA        
            tel 0039 0522 968011 - fax 0039 0522 967536
              info@maxima-dia.com - www.maxima-dia.com


